

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 232 OF 2003

MANICKCHAND (D) BY LRS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

PYARU & ANR.(BOTH DEAD)

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents and substitution for bringing on record lrs. of deceased petitioner and c/delay in filing substitution appln. and c/delay in filing, substitution appln. and substituted service.)

Date: 03/04/2014 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

For Appellant(s) Mr. Sunil Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Anjana Chandrashekar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. T.R. Andhayarujina, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Naveen Chawla, Adv.
Ms. Manjula Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Interlocutory Application No. 3 has been filed for correction of the name of appellant No. 1(c). The appellant is permitted to make the correction in the name. The application is allowed.

Interlocutory Application No. 2 has been filed for deleting the name of appellant No. 1(c) and substitution of his legal representatives as mentioned in Paragraph (2) of the application. The application is allowed. The name of appellant No. 1(c) be deleted and substituted by his legal representatives.

Interlocutory Application Nos. 4 and 5 have been filed for bringing on record legal representatives of deceased Respondent No. 1 and condonation of delay in filing the substitution application. It is stated that Vakalatnama on behalf of the legal representatives has already been filed. Delay condoned in filing the substitution application. Abatement is set aside. Substitution applications are allowed.

Interlocutory Application Nos. 6 and 7 have been filed for bringing on record legal representatives of deceased Respondent No. 2 and condonation of delay in filing the substitution application. It is stated that Vakalatnama on behalf of the legal representatives has already been filed. Delay condoned in filing the substitution application. Abatement is set aside. Substitution applications are allowed.

Interlocutory Application No. 8 for permission to file additional documents is allowed.

Interlocutory Application Nos. 9 & 10 have been filed for bringing on record legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 2(d) and condonation of delay in filing the substitution application. It is stated that legal representatives of respondent No. 2(d) are already on record. Delay condoned in filing the substitution application. The applications are allowed.

Cause title be amended accordingly.

Heard the matter in part.

List it on 9.04.2014 as part-heard matter.

| (S.K. Rakheja)
|Court Master

| |(Indu Satija)
| |Assistant Registrar

|